} PDGAR RUb
Q HIDALGO COUNTY JUDGE
L

NOTICE

NOTICE is hereby given in accordance with Article 6252-17, _ L e
Sections 2B, 2G, and 3A, as amended, that a REGULAR MEETING of T R
the Commissioners’ Court will be held on Monday, March 12, 1999
at 9:39 A.M. in the commissioners’ Courtroom of the Courthouse,
Edinburg, Hidalgo County, Texas, at which time the following

business will be transacted:

: A

1. Approval of bills - Steve Austin {Aw\k“‘

2., APPROVAL OF OFFICIAL BONDS: " Col [ e ¥
A Richard A. Butler, Reserve Deputy constable - Pct. #3 r:
B. Sergio Deleon Hinojosa, Reserve Deputy Constable - Pct. et

%3 o

. :":i
3.ﬂjREQUEST FOR VOTING MACHINES: {%
A. Pharr-San Juan-Alamo 1.5.D. - 18 machines A‘Lluiwn, 1

B. La Joya I.S.D. - 4 machines Eﬁ

A

4.% approval of County Clerk fee report for the month °£C4w ICOJ’
January, 1999

4
i {

5}’ APPROVAL OF JUSTICE OF THE PEACE MONTHLY FEE REPORT; f%
A. Ruben Ramos, J.P. - $9.963.46 :a
i B. Teresa Palacios, J.P. - $7,609.00 ;
C. Guadalupe Garces, Jr., J.p. -~ $13,852.55 - R 12

D. Juan Rosel, J.P. - $8,911.00 /‘ g

E. A. Gutierrez, J.P. - §3 046.51 '

. $3, forfcan !

F. R.G. "Tiny’ Perez, J.P. - 54,842.75
G, Oscar L. Garza, J.P. - ,982.5@
H. Gilbert Garza, J.P. - $15,757.90
I. Arnaldo Corpus, J.P. - $12,288.30

6. COUNTY EXTENSION SERVICE :
A. Approval of proclamation in commemoration of an ﬂburlcad

education event called "The Great American Food Fight”
celebrating March - National Nutrition Month
B. Introduction of new Hidalgo County Extension Agent -

¥a .

Agriculture
‘ 7? HIDALGO COUNTY: LIBRARY SYSTEM: .
L A. Appointment to the Hidalgo County Librarxy System Board CQ {( )

P.0. POX 1356
EDINBURG, TEXAS 785340
512 383-2751 ’

oy "y :; B
i g, W !

I




7

PAGE

Al !
= M’Mﬂ’”‘“‘"”‘%‘fﬁw'ﬂ R A e e

-

R UI Z

3. EDGAR RUIZ
HIDALGO COUNTY JUDGE

THO

AGENDA
MARCH 12, 199¢@

o F
5.t

10.7

1S

12.\\

HIDALGO COUNTY HEALTH DEPARTMENT. wal}vt
A. Approval of Cancer Screening Contract

INTERNAL LINE ITEM TRANSFERS:

A. Bxtension Service ! ovt v

B. Sanitary Waste Disposal '\¢.ol - ,
C. Precinct #1 - Administration we o Can Aq(“
D. Precinct #1 - Paved/Unpaved. 4. o«

HIDALGO COUNTY SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT:
A. Crime Prevention Grant: .
1. To carry forward unexpended funds from 1989 into {g« /HL‘ !
1990 B

B. Special Law Enforcement Grant: .

1. To carry forward unexpended funds from 1989 into Cnu/f*b

1990 .

C. Appropriate $38,190.44 to Sheriff’s Investigation Fund(duJ}nJ

Account #102-421.100.95
Consideration of and approval of Narcotic Court Grant with ‘
matching funds: _
1. Federal matching funds - $158,752.25 Cr o
2. County matching fundsg - §$52,217.75 )

PRECINCT #23:
A. Discussion of inter-local agreement with United @i(Caﬂ
Irrigation - Tommy Helle :

PRECINCT #4:

A. Authorization to erect, 4-way stop sign on mile 17 1/2
and Sugar Road Laur [ tay

B. Authorization to enter into an agreement with Irrigation
District £1 for the repair of crossing on Sharp Road

South of FM 1525
((‘uo\ A*YL

" 0. BOX 1356 L
EDINBURQ, TEXAS 78341 .
512 383-2751




—— — -'W

1. EDGAR RUIZ
HIDALGY COUNTY JUDGE

PAGE THREE -
AGENDA
MARCH 12, 1999

14.!) PURCHASING DEPARTMENT:
A. Award Bids:
1. Paving 5th Avenue between FM 88 and Travis Road -
Precinct #4 t&h& fho - b Lo '
2. Two 19390 PiCkUE Thucks - Hidalgo County Extension

Service .
3, Perimeter Fencé and Walk in RFreezer - Sheriff’s
Department Cdw \con) f;\ ahcd s
B. Authorization to purchase hot mix‘from low bidder —Q).ﬂ/kaij
Fallenger Construction for County wide use and
/f\ authorization to pay bill CAthft

15. ' PLANNING DEPARTHERT:

A. - Subdivisions: \ '
. A o) 1

1. Star Subdivision - Precinct #

16&) URBAN COUNRTY:
A. Approval of bills (hw Lhn)
B. Urban County Amendment Year 2 - City of Mercedes U“\hﬂ“
C. City of Hercedes - Lift tation - Year 2 - Weldon
Construction Co. Caul k) Loum,
D. City of Donna - Censtructlon Contract approval - Street

! Inprovements | »u ﬁYL

17.° PERMITS: E
{ A. North Alamo Water Supply - Precinct’s #1 and #4 QAx~lLuJ o
B. Southwestern Bell - Precinct #3 (o) WA,

1863¥93PARTHEHT OF COMMUNITY AFFAIRS: .
A. Discussion of approval of the 1990/1591 Planning g
(o[

Allocation for Title II-A, Older Worker Program
Section 123 and Title IIIjEHQA ‘ Y

DATED on this the 7th day of March, 199 L 0 . o
\.% Mt D- dfnt’t\ , Zot,nlvHﬂ'- Ly L Rebime EYAAY L L (,C‘U* EE ok
l o Y

R e P L R AR Y, N VT

l\(\ru\\ e

P.O. BOX 1356 ..ff
EDINDURG, TEXAS 78540 -
512 3832781

T R Sy A - R L e .
P U TR R ] SRRy TR Y




e

) ~N

-

1. EDGAR RUIZ
HIDALGO COUNTY JUDGE

NOTICE

NOTICE ie hereby given in accordance with Article 6252-117,
Sections 2E, 2G, and 3A, as amended, that a REGULAR MEETING of
the Commissioners’ Court will be held on Monday, March 12, 1990
at 9:230 A.M. in the Commissioners’ Courtroom of the
Courthouse, Edinburg, Hidalgo County, Texas, at which time the
following business will be transacted:

DRAINAGE DISTRICT NO. #1

.
I.Q’Line item budget transfer Qéﬁ&~/<f“’“

2. ()Change order - Mission-McAllen Lateral Phase I and II and
West Main Drain Phase II - Bentsen MRoad /Crossing - South
Texas Utility Contractors ,Z'y". ceVfeavn

3. Request to advdrtise for Drainage Improvements - City of
Weslaco

4. Carry forward 1989 balances into 1999 AV%

DATED on this the 7th day of March, 1990

P.O. BOX 1336 s

EDINRURG, TEXAS 78540
512 3832751




st TR

v 0119ms (m

THE STATE OF TEXAS

COUNTY OF HIDALGO

BE IT REMEMBERED that on the 12TH day of
MARCH, 1990, after due notice having been given, there was begun
and holden, a REGULAR MEETING of the Commissioners' Court in the
Commissioners' Courtrcom of the Hidalgo County Courthouse in the
City of Edinburg, Hidalgo County, Texas with the following
members of said Court present and participating:
Hon. J. Edgar Ruiz

County Judge

Hon. Ramiro Cavazos
County Commissioner, Precinct #1

Hon. Lalo Arcaute
County Commissioner, Precinct #2

Hon. Norberte Salinas
County Commissioner, Precinct #3

Hon. Leonard Camarillo
County Commissioner, Precinct #4

WHEREUPON, the following proceedings

were had, to-wit:




00113+, 060

Honorable J. Edgar Ruiz, County Judge, called the Commissioners'
Court meeting to order whereupon the following proceedings were had, to-wit:

ITEM 1. Approval of bills - Steve Austin

A motion was made by Commissioner Camarillo, seconded by Commissioner
Arcaute, and carried unanimously, tc approve bills #57,746 thru 57,953 in the
amount of $8,937,515.61 for the General Fund, bills #55,740 thru #55,895 in
the amount of $422,637.61 for the Special Revenue Fund, bills #3,606 thru
#3,625 in the amount of $943,111.33 for the Capital Project Fund, bills #2,045
thru #2,050 in the amount of $45,321.54 for the Trust and Agency Fund as
presented by Steve Austin.

MOTION CARRIED.

ITEM 2. Approval of oOfficial Bonds:
A. Richard A. Butler, Reserve Deputy Constable - Pct. 3
B. Sergio DeLeon Hinojosa, Reserve Deputy Constable - Pct., #3

A motion was made by Commissioner Salinas, seconded by Commissioner
Camarillo, to approve the Official Bonds for Richard Butler as Reserve Deputy
Constable in Precinct #3 and Sergio DeLeon Hinojosa as Reserve Deputy Const-
able in Precinct #3.

MOTION CARRIED.
SEE "EXHIBIT A"

ITEM 3. Request for Voting Machines:
A. Pharr-San Juan-Alamo I.S5.D. - 18 Machines
B. La Joya I.S5.D. - 4 machines

A motion was made by Commissioner Arcaute, seconded by Commissioner
Camarillo, to approve the voting machines as presented. (Pharr-San Juan—~Alamo
I1.8.D. - 18 machines & La Joya I.S5.D.- 4 machines)

MOTION CARRIED.
SEE "EXHIBIT B"
ITEM 4. Approval of County Clerk fee report for the month of January, 1990

A motion was made by Commissioner Camarillo, seconded by Commissicner
Cavazos, to approve the County Clerk fee report for the month of January, 19S50
totaling $143,084.45.

MOTION CARRIED.
SEE "EXHIBIT C"

ITEM 5. Approval of Justice of the Peace Monthly Fee Report:

A. Ruben Ramos, J.P. =~ $9,963.46

B. Teresa Palacios, J.P. - $7,609.00

C. Guadalupe Garces, Jr., J.P. - $13,852.55
D. Juan Rosel, J.P. - $8,911.00

E. A. Gutierrez, J.P. - $3,046.51

F. R.G. "Tiny" Perez, J.P. - $4,842.75

G. Oscar L. Garza - J.P. - $7,982.50

H. Gilbert Garza, J.P. - $15,757.90

I. Arnaldo Corpus , J.P. - $12,288.30

A motion was made by Commissioner Arcaute, seconded by Commissioner

o

-k

r
RS




PR R e AL

e L TE S e S SRR W

v 0119w 061

(03-12-90)

Cavazos, to approve the Justice of the Peace monthly fee report as presented.

MOTION CARRIED.
SEE "EXHIBIT D"

ITEM 6. County Extension Service:
A. Approval of proclamation in commemoration of an educational event
called "The Great American Food Fight" celebrating March -
National Nutrition Month
B. Introduction of new Hidalgo County Extension Agent - Agriculture

A.
Ida Patrick appeared before the Court and presented said
Proclamation which sends a message to the public: "Reducing the risk and
fighting cancer by eating a proper diet." and proceeded tc read it to
Commissioners® Court.

A motion was made by Commissioner Camarillo, seconded by Commissioner
Cavazos, to approve the Proclamation declaring the "The Great American Food
Fight" celebrating March as National Nutrition Month.

MOTION CARRIED.
SEE "EXHIBIT E"

B.
Mr. Doyle Warren, District Extension Director appeared before
the Court and introduced Mr. Brad Cowan. He mentioned the qualifications
Mr. Cowan held along with his education and asked for the Comissioners'
Court approval of Mr. Cowan as the Ag Program Leader for the Extension
Service in Hidalgo County.

Mr. Cowan expressed that he is looking forward to joining the Extension
Faculty of Hidalgo County and is looking forward to presenting many educational
activities and projects throughout the County.

PRESENTATION MADE, NO ACTION NECESSARY.

ITEM 7. Hidalgo County Library System:
A. Appointment to the Hidalgo County Library System Board

A motion was made by Commissioner Camarillo, seconded by Commissioner
Commissioner Cavazos, to appoint Mr. Vern Offerman of McAllen as the Board
Member to the Hidalgo County Library System and alsc appoint Mrs. Frances
DeWulf as an Alternate Member to that same seat.

MOTION CARRIED.
SEE "EXHIBIT F"

ITEM 8. Hidalgo County Health Department:
A. Approval of Cancer Screening Contract

Dr. Wilson appeared befcre Commissioners' Court requesting approval
of the Cancer Screening Contract between the Vannie Cook Cancer Treatment
Center and the Hidalgoc County Health Department. He explained that they will
furnish cancer screening services for us at said center in McAllen and any
charges to these services will be paid for out of the State Contract out of
State Funds. He continued to mention that this was a continuing contract and
is a renewal of the existing contract.

A motion was made by Commissioner Camarillo, seconded by Commissioner
Arcaute, to approve a Cancer Screening Contract between the Vannie Cock Cancer
Treatment Center and Hidalgo County, contract beginning March 1, 1990 and
ending February 28, 1991.

-

F e eemme s

L




1 racim -

L
?83—12-90) 3

MOTION CARRIED.
SEE "EXHIBIT G"

ITE . Internal Line item Transfers:
A. Extensicn Service
B. sSanitary waste Disposal
C. Precinct #1 - Administration
D. Precinct #1 - Paved/Unpaved

A motion was made by Commissioner Cavazos, seconded by Commissioner —

Arcaute, and carried unanimously, to approve the internal line item transfers
be accepted as presented: Extension Service $1,000.00, Sanitary Waste Disposa.
$135.00, Precinct #1/Administration $300.00, Precinct #1/Paved/Unpaved $40.00.

MOTION CARRIED.
SEE "EXHIBIT H"

ITEM 10. Hidalgo County Sheriff's Department:
A, Crime Prevention Grant:
1. To carry forward unexpended funds from 1989 into 1990
B. Special Law Enforcement Grant:
l. To carry forward unexpended funds from 1989 into 1990
C. Appropriate $38,190.44 to Sheriff's Investigation Fund Acct.
#102-421.100.95.

A/
A motion was made by Commissioner Camarillo, seconded by
Commissioner Arcaute, to approve a carry forward unexpended funds from 1989
into 1990 in the amount of $27,421.95 of which $20,423.62 is actually the
Coun*ty's match as presented.

MOTION CARRIED.
SEE "EXHIBIT I"

B/1
A motion was made by Commissioner Cavazos, seconded by
Commissioner Arcaute, to approve a carry forward unexpended funds from 1989

into 1990 in the Special Law Enforcement Grant totaling $51,359.90 of which |

$4,718.95 is County monies.

MOTION CARRIED.
SEE "EXHIBIT I™

C.
A motion was made by Commissioner Camarillo, seconded by
Commissioner Cavazos, to approve the appropriation of $38,190.44 to the
Sheriff's Investigation Fund Account. These are forfeited monies and they go
up into Object 95 which is Machinery and Equipment.

MOTION CARRIED.
SEE "EXHIBIT I"

ITEM 11. Consideration of and approval of Narcotic Court Grant with matching
funds: :
l. Federal matching funds - $158,752.25
2. County matching funds - $52,217.75

1/2
Judge Ruiz reminded Commissioners' Court that they had submitted
the same type of Grant last year and because of lack of funds at the Federal
Level, this program was not approved. We are now resubmitting the Proposal
with a few changes.

Marcell Lawson appeared before the Court and explained that last year

SRR




|
|

R R By s TN

e

VoL 0119?!.6& ma

(03-12-90)

there were 6 million dollars for the whole State of Texas and this year, there
are 26 million plus dollars. She explained that this will put the poor people
in Hidalgo County to work and there will be rotat.ng Judges from all over Fhe
State. She continu:d to explain that we will have 25 Judges in all and said
Judges will get their salaries paid by the State and not by the County, the
County only pays for their lodging and food & transportation to and from.

A motion was made by Commissioner Camarillo, seconded by Commissioner
Cavazos, to approve the Resolution be resolved in order that the County
Commissioners' Court of Hidalgo County enuorse the application for funds for
the Narcotice Court Grant as submitted to the Criminal Justice Division of the
State of Texas in the amount of $210,970.00. The State cost will be in the _
amount of $158,752.25 and th - cost of the County will be $52,217.75 and may it
Fa further resolved that the County Judge of Hidalgo County is hereby author-
ized to execute and subnmit all documents necessary on behalf of the project
and coming to the attention of the Project Director.

MOTION CARRIED.
SEE "EXHIBIT J"

ITEM 12. Precinct #3:
A. Discussion of inter-local agreement with Urited Irrigation -
Tommy Helle -

Travis Heister explained to the Court that several months ago, they
had proposed a inter-local agreement with United Irrigation District to
conduct certain construction action with regard to crossings where County
Roads cross irrigation facilities and approved it. He continued to explain
that in said approval, it was requested that the County be indemdified and
be held from any responsibility in gauging in any of its actions or supplying
materials. He stated that in putting forth said Proposal to the United
Irrigation District, they were agreeing to going forward with these constuct-
ion activities. In this situation, the County provides certain pipe and
other material and the County will provide an excavater and an operator, the
fuel & o0il, etc. With saiq Proposal, everybody will engage in said act-
ivities and if something happens in the future, we will let the facts fall
where they may, no one is responsible to either party by contract.

A motion was made by Commissioner Salinas, seconded by Commissioner
Cavazos, to approve an inter-local cooperation agreement between the United
Irrigation District and the County of Hidalgo and also authorize the County
Judge to sign or execute said agreements.

MOTION CARRIED.
SEE "EXHIBIT K"

ITEM 13. Precinct #4:
A. Authorization to erect 4-Way stop sign on Mile 17 1/2 and
Sugar Road

B. Authorization to enter into an agreement with Irrigation District

#1 for the repair of crossing on Sharp Road South of FM 1925

A,
A motion was made by Commissioner Camarillo, seconded by
Commissioner Cavazos, to authorize the erection of a 4-way stop on Mile 17 1,2
and Sugar Road in Precinct #4.

MOTI.ON CARRIED.
SEE "EXHIBIT L"

B.
A motion was made by Commissiocner Camarillo, seconded by
Commissioner Arcaute, to go into an inter-local agreement with Irrigation
District #1 for mutual repairs of crossings on Sharp Road South of FM 1925,

R m————e s 4

Spme e o ey

P

sy 5 o - < aewey e e

T T TP




-ebm}g'é‘fw 5

MOTION CARRIED.
SEE "EXHIBIT L"

ITEM 14. Purchasing Department:
A. Award Bids:
1. Paving 5th Avenue between FM 88 and Travis Reoad - Precinct

#4
2. Twoc 1990 Pickup Trucks - Hidalgo county Extension Service
3. perimiter Fence and Walk in Freezer - Sheriff's Department

B. Authorization to purchase hot mix from low bidder - Ballenger

Constructicn for County Wide use and authorization to pay bill

A/l

A motion was made by Commissioner Camarillo, seconded by
commissioner Cavazos, to reject all quotations received for the paving of
5th Avenue between FM 88 and Travis Road in Precinct #4 as presented.

MOTION CARRIED.
SEE "EXHIBIT M"

As2
A motion was made by commissioner Arcaute, seconded by
Commissioner Cavazos, to approve the low bid for the purchase of two 1990
Pick-up Trucks as prescribed by specs, bid award being to Weslaco Motors of
Weslaco at the cost of $10,890.00 each unit.

MOTION CARRIED.
SEE "EXHIBIT M"

A/3

A motion was made by commissioner Camarille, seconded by
Commissioner Cavazos, to authorize bid to Titan Fence Co. of South Texas Inc.
at a bid price, being the low bid of $18,310.00 and same bid that meets all
specifications.

MOTION CARRIED.
SEE "EXHIBIT M"

B.
A motion was made by Commissioner camarillo, seconded by
Commissioner Cavazos, to authorize the purchase of Hot Mix from Ballenger
Construction at $21.60 per ton and authorize the payment of the two invoices
#6480 & #70868.

“OTION CARRIED.
SEE "EXHIBIT M"

ITEM 15. Planning Department:
A. Subdivisions:
1. Star Subdivision - Precinct #2

A motion was made by Commissioner Arcaute, seconded by Commissioner
cavazos, and carried unanimously, to approve the Map of Star Subdivision
located in Precinct 42, 330.0 feet North from Ranch Blanco Road on the West
gide of U.S. Hwy. 281. -

MOTION CARRIED.
SEE "EXHIBIT N"

ITEM 16. Urban County:
A. Approval of bills
B. Urban County Amendment Year 2 - City of Mercedes
c. City of Mercedes - Lift Station - year 2 - Weldon Construction
Co.

Ty



WOL 0119?&65 ms

{03-12-90)

D. City of Donna - Construction Contract approval - Street
Improvements

A.
Anthony Covacevich, Urban County Director, appeared before
the Court requesting approval of 1988 Urban county bills vouchers #1008 thru
#1010, the largest payment going to Neel & Assoc. for the City of Alton for
Fire Equipment in the amount of $4,678.59 and Noe Garza engineers for Precinct
42 /Parks & Rec. Facility in the amount of $2,745.25. Total 1988 Urban County

bills is $8,423.84. The 1989 Urban County bills vouchers #1011 thru #1016, the

largest payment going to VA Architects Inc. in the amount of $21,154.20 for
the Ccity of La Joya /Parks & Rec. Facility and City of Edcouch / Street
Improvements /forced acct. project and Frontera Materials for Pct. #l1/asphalt
in the amount of $4,609.60. Total Memorandum is $44,872.08.

A motion was made by Commissioner Camarillo, seconded by Commissioner
Cavazos, to approve the 1988 and 1989 Urban County bills as presented.

MOTION CARRIED.
SEE "EXHIBIT O

B.
A motion was made by Commissioner Cavazos, seconded by
Commissioner Arcaute, to approve a budget amendment for the second year Urban
County Program to the City of Mercedes and the County of Hidalgo.

MOTION CARRIED.
SEE "EXHIBIT O"

C.

A motion was made by Commissioner Cavazos, seconded by
commissioners Arcaute and Camarillo, to approve the low bid to Weldon
Construction Co. for the relocating of a lift station to a larger site. The
total contract is in the amount of $137,319.02.

MOTION CARRIED.
SEE "EXHIBIT O"

D.
A motion was made by Commissioner Cavazos, seconded by

commissioner Arcaute, to approve the low bid contract to Wright Way Censt. Inc.

in the City of Donna, County of Hidalgo and Wright Way Construction, contract
amount will be $155,479.10, from Urban County $151,012.25 and the remaining
balance from the City of Donna.

MOTION CARRIED.
SEE "EXHIBIT O"

ITEM 17. Permits:
A. North Alamo Water Supply =~ Precinct #1 and Precinct #4

B. Southwestern Bell - Precinct #3

A.
A motion was made by Commissioner Canarillo, seconded by

Commissioner Cavazos, to approve the request for permit to North Alamo Water
Supply in precincts #1 & #4 as presented.

MOTION CARRIED.
SEE "EXHIBIT P"

B.
A motion was made by Commissioner Camarillo, seconded by

Commissioner Arcaute, to approve the reguest for permit to Southwestern Bell
in Precinct #3 as presented.

MOTION CARRIED.

-



SEE "EXHIBIT P"

ITEM 18. Department of Comrmunity Affairs:
A. Discussion of approval of the 1990/1991 Planning Allocation for
Title II-A, Older Worker Program Section 123 and Title III-EDWAA

Frank Castellanos appeared before Commissioners' Court and explained
that the performance report that was presented to the State is being presented
as part of the presentation to Commissioners' Court for the approval ¢f next
vyear's plan. The report compares this year to last year and in some cases to ot |
the year before last. Mr. Castellanos stated that they were ahead of schedule
in meeting all the performance standards with the exception of the Youth
Employment Enhancement Rate. The reason for this is because it is built into ;
the process that those performances don't come in until the middle and the end k
of the years. The ceonclusion of this report that was given to the State is
that the actions implemented by the Hidaigo, Willacy Service Delivery area had
been impacted performances in a positive manner and as a result of these
actions, it is anticipated that all performance standards are met or exceeded
in PY-89. He continued to explain that some of the major changes were such as |
the program that was implemented this year using a computerized education
program this past year cost in excess of 1.5 million dollars. This next year
anticipation is that of the same effort to serve approximately the same number
of students and will cost about 1/3 as much.

A motion was made by Commissioner Cavazos, seconded by Commissioner
Arcaute, to approve the Title II-A, Fiscal Year 1990 allocation of an amount
of $7,527,381.00, Older Worker Planning allocation of $150,000.00, Section 123
Planning alloccation of $546,412.00 and Title III-EDWAA Planning allocation of
an amount of $389,322.00, we refer to the plan as the over-all plan itself.

MOTICN CARRIED.
SEE "EXHIBIT Q"

Judge Ruiz informed the Court that he had received a letter from
Judge Tony Garza from Cameron County requesting that Commissioners' Court
pass a Resolution. Said Resolution is in terms of waste incineration in the
Gulf of Mexico and Judge Ruiz went on to read it.

A moticn was made by Commissicner Camarillo, seconded by Commissioner p—.
Cavazos, to authorize the Support Resoluticn calling for the deed designation
of the Gulf of Mexico as an oceon incinerator site. -

MOTICN CARRIED.

There being no further business to come before the Court, a motion
was made by Commissioner Arcaute, seconded by Commissioner Cavazos, that said
meeting of Commissioners' Court be adjourned.

MOTION CARRIED.

DRAINAGE DISTRICT #1

Honorable J. Edgr Ruiz, County Judge, called the Drainage District
meeting to order whereupon the following proceedings were had, to-wit:

ITEM 1. Line item budget transfer

A motion was made by Commissioner Camarillo, seconded by Commissioner
Arcaute, to approve a line item budget transfer of $40,800.00. (transfer for
centingency - $15,000.00 to metor vehicle parts/ $800.00 to building & repairs
and $25,000.00 for Engineering)




r:““‘. -

Y ULBOIIQ PAGE (57

(03-12-90)

MOTION CARRIED. =
SEE "EXHIBIT R"

ITEM 2. Change crder - Mission-McAllen Lateral Phase I and II apd Wwest Main
Drain Phase II - Bentsen Rd. Crossing - South ‘'eX. Utility Contractors

A motion was made by Commissioner Arcaute, seconded by Commissioners
cavazos and Camarillo, to approve a change order decrease of the contract with
South Texas Utility Contractors by $4,154.00 and will decrease to $382,560.50.

MOTICON CARRIED.
SEE "EXHIBIT S"

ITEM 3. Regquest to advertise for Drainage Imprcvements -— City of Weslaco

A motion was made by Commissioner Cavazos, seconded by Commissioner
Arcaute, to authorize for the advertising for Drainage Improvements in the
city of Weslacc. Bid opening April 4, 1990, bid award April 9, 19950.

MCTION CARRIED.

ITEM 4. Carry forward 1989 balances into 1990

NO ACTION

There being no further business to come before the Drainage District,
a motion was made by Commissioner camarillo, seconded by Commissioner Arcaute
by acknowledgement, that said meeting of the Drainage District be adjourned.

MOTION CARRIED.

<o T T e

RPURI

R

g eper, R Lt



VL 0119”‘“%

BEFORE SAID COURT, the meeting of the Commissioners'’ Court was

THERE BEING NO FURTHER BUSINESS TO COME

adjourned.

J. Edgar Ruiz
County Judge

Ramiro Cavazos
County Commissioner, Precinct #1

Lalo Arcaute
County Commissioner, Precinct #2

Norberto Salinas
County Commissioner, Precinct $#3

Leonard Camarilloe
County Commissioner, Precinct #4

Dated this 12TH day of MARCH, 1990.

gt
SESIONERS
ATT@B§. >
$ 2
£S 2
WIELI SEUNTY CLERK
't S

4

Castillo; Deputy

i



